
Agenda Item No: 12.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: September 3, 2020

Staff Contact: Jennifer Budge, CPRP, Parks and Recreation Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an amendment to the
Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District (LMD) to include Schulz Ranch Phase 5 in
the LMD.  (Jennifer Budge, jbudge@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  The Board of Supervisors approved a Tentative Subdivision Map,
TSM-19-124, to create 29 single family lots within the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area. 
Condition 32 of the Notice of Decision for TSM-19-124 provides that, based on a voluntary
offer by the applicant, the applicant shall seek to amend the LMD established for Phases 1
through 4 of the Schulz Ranch Common Open Space Development to add Phase 5 to the
LMD, prior to recording the final map.  The applicant has prepared the amendments adding
Phase 5 to the LMD for the Board of Supervisors’ consideration.  Pursuant to the financial
plan proposed in conjunction with the amendment to add Phase 5, the proposed annual
assessments will be delayed or slightly lowered, as compared with the original financial
plan.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 10 mins

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment to the Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District.

Board's Strategic Goal
Sustainable Infrastructure

Previous Action
May 8, 2020 – The Director of the Carson City Department of Parks, Recreation and Open Space amended the
LMD in recorded document no. 505947 to add the Coffey Drive detention basin and storm drain infrastructure to
the LMD. 

September 19, 2019 – The Board of Supervisors approved TSM-19-124, a Tentative Subdivision Map to create
29 single family lots within the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area on property zoned Single Family 6,000 Schulz
Ranch Specific Plan Area, APN 009-311-47.

April 16, 2015 – The Board of Supervisors approved and accepted the Schulz Ranch Maintenance District
Petition and created the Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District, recorded as document no. 454327,
pursuant to Carson City Municipal Code ("CCMC") 17.18.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The Schulz Ranch development is located in the southeast portion of Carson City and the LMD was created to
fund and maintain landscapes, parks, and trails throughout the development. The District is jointly funded by the
property owners and the City, with a 70% and 30% contribution respectively.   
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The Board approved TSM-19-124, a Tentative Subdivision Map to create 29 single family lots within the Schulz
Ranch Specific Plan Area on property zoned Single Family 6,000 Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area  (APN
009-311-47) at their September 19, 2019 meeting.  Condition 32 of the Notice of Decision for TSM-19-124
provides that based on a voluntary offer by the applicant, the development shall participate in the LMD
established for Phases 1 through 4 of the Schulz Ranch Common Open Space Development. The amendment
of the LMD to include Phase 5 must be considered by the Board of Supervisors prior to approval of the final
map. This item satisfies the condition, and the developer has indicated they intend to record the final map in the
next few weeks.  Inclusion of Phase 5 into the LMD will add storm drain improvements, while delaying and
slightly reducing the ultimate assessment payment for each property owner in the LMD.  The financial plan,
improvement cross sections, and related information are provided as attachments. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
CCMC Chapter 17.18

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Landscape Maintenance Fund - Special Assessments - 2350083-415100

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Adding the 29 units into the LMD will slightly reduce the ultimate assessment
payment for each property owner in the LMD, as outlined in the Financial Plan (Notice of Public Hearing
Attachment #4 - Exhibit C & D), but will not change the revenue to the City, or the approved budget.  

Alternatives
Provide other direction to staff.

Attachments:
Attachment 0- Table of Attachments.pdf

Attachment 1- Schulz Ranch LMD Doc.454327.pdf

Attachment 2- Coffey Drive Amendment.pdf

Attachment 3- Notice of Decision TSM-19-124 (002).pdf

Attachment 4 - Notice of Hearing Packet LMD Mailing 8.21.20.pdf

Attachment 5 - Draft Notice of Action and Amendment of LMD exhibits.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/673802/Attachment_0-_Table_of_Attachments.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/662622/Attachment_1-_Schulz_Ranch_LMD_Doc.454327.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/662623/Attachment_2-_Coffey_Drive_Amendment.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/662624/Attachment_3-_Notice_of_Decision_TSM-19-124__002_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/673799/Attachment_4_-_Notice_of_Hearing_Packet_LMD_Mailing_8.21.20.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/677329/Attachment_5_-_Draft_Notice_of_Action_and_Amendment_of_LMD_exhibits.pdf


Table of Attachments 

Attachment 0: Table of Attachments 

Attachment 1: Creation of Schulz Ranch LMD 
  Doc. No. 454327 

Attachment 2: Amendment to LMD to add Coffey Drive detention basin.   
  Doc. No. 505947 

Attachment 3: Notice of Decision TSM-19-124 for Schulz Ranch Phase 5 

Attachment 4: Notice of Public Hearing to add Schulz Ranch Phase 5 to the LMD. 
 Exhibit A:  schedule of APNs; 
 Exhibit B:  a map depicting the existing LMD area and proposed Phase 5 addition; 
 Exhibit C:  the Phase 5 property cross sections; 
 Exhibit D:  the Phase 5 development standards; 
 Exhibit E:  the Phase 5 maintenance plan; 
 Exhibit F:  the amended LMD construction schedule; 
 Exhibit G  the amended financial plan for the LMD; and 
 Exhibit H: the amended assessment schedule for the LMD. 

Attachment 5: [Draft] Notice of Action and Amendment of LMD to add Phase 5: 
 Exhibit A:  schedule of APNs; 
 Exhibit B:  a map depicting the existing LMD area and proposed Phase 5 addition; 
 Exhibit C:  the Phase 5 property cross sections; 
 Exhibit D:  the Phase 5 development standards; 
 Exhibit E:  the Phase 5 maintenance plan; 
 Exhibit F:  the amended LMD construction schedule; 
 Exhibit G  the amended financial plan for the LMD; and 
 Exhibit H: the amended assessment schedule for the LMD. 
 Exhibit I:  a map depicting the LMD property, including Phase 5; 
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Carson City Planning Division 
108 E. Proctor St. 

Carson City, Nevada 89701 
(775) 887-2180 

Planning@carson.org  
www.carson.org 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
September 19, 2019 
 
NOTICE OF DECISION – TSM-19-124 
 
A request for a Tentative Subdivision Map to create 29 single family lots within the Schulz Ranch 
Specific Plan Area on property zoned Single Family 6,000 Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area, located 
at the southern terminus of Wheeler Peak Drive, approximately 600 feet south of Race Track Road 
and 750 feet east of Center Drive, APN 009-311-47. 
 
The Board of Supervisors considered the request on September 19, 2019 in conformance with the 
City and State legal requirements approving TSM-19-124 based on the findings contained in the 
staff report and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
The following are conditions of approval required per CCMC 18.02.105.5: 
 
1. All final maps shall be in substantial accord with the approved tentative map. 

 
2. Prior to submittal of any final map, the Development Engineering Department shall 

approve all on-site and off-site improvements. The applicant shall provide construction 
plans to the Development Engineering Department for all required on-site and off-site 
improvements, prior to any submittals for approval of a final map. The plan must adhere 
to the recommendations contained in the project soils and geotechnical report. 

 
3. Lots not planned for immediate development shall be left undisturbed and mass grading 

and clearing of natural vegetation shall not be allowed. Any and all grading shall comply 
with City standards. A grading permit from the Nevada Division of Environmental 
Protection shall be obtained prior to any grading. Noncompliance with this provision shall 
cause a cease and desist order to halt all grading work. 

 
4. All lot areas and lot widths shall meet the zoning requirements approved as part of this 

tentative map with the submittal of any final map. 
 
5. With the submittal of any final maps, the applicant shall provide evidence to the Planning 

and Community Development Department from the Health and Fire Departments 
indicating the agencies' concerns or requirements have been satisfied. Said 
correspondence shall be included in the submittal package for any final maps and shall 
include approval by the Fire Department of all hydrant locations. 

 
6. The following note shall be placed on all final maps stating: 
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TSM-19-124 
Notice of Decision 

September 27, 2019 
Page 2 

 

 
"These parcels are subject to Carson City's Growth Management Ordinance and all property 
owners shall comply with provisions of said ordinance." 
 
7. Placement of all utilities, including AT&T Cablevision, shall be underground within the 

subdivision. Any existing overhead facilities shall be relocated prior to the submittal of a 
parcel map or preferably final maps. 

 
8. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval 

within ten (10) days of receipt of notification after the Board of Supervisors meeting. If the 
Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within ten (10) days, then the item may be 
rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further consideration. 

 
9. Hours of construction will be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

and 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday. If the hours of construction are not 
adhered to, the Carson City Building Department will issue a warning for the first 
violation, and upon a second violation, will have the ability to cause work at the site to 
cease immediately. 

 
10. The applicant shall adhere to all City standards and requirements for water and sewer 

systems, grading and drainage, and street improvements. 
 
11. The applicant shall obtain a dust control permit from the Nevada Division of 

Environmental Protection. The site grading must incorporate proper dust control and 
erosion control measures. 

 
12. A detailed storm drainage analysis, water system analysis, and sewer system analysis 

shall be submitted to the Development Engineering Department prior to approval of a 
final map. 

 
13. Prior to the recordation of the final map for any phase of the project, the improvements 

associated with the project must either be constructed and approved by Carson City, or 
the specific performance of said work secured, by providing the City with a proper surety 
in the amount of one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the engineer's estimate. In either 
case, upon acceptance of the improvements by the City, the developer shall provide the 
City with a proper surety in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the engineer's estimate to 
secure the developer's obligation to repair defects in workmanship and materials which 
appear in the work within one (1) year of acceptance by the City. Improvements 
associated with the Conditional Letter of Map Revision must be constructed and may not 
be secured for in lieu of construction. 

 
14. A "will serve" letter from the water and wastewater utilities shall be provided to the 

Nevada Health Division prior to approval of a final map. 
 
15. The District Attorney shall approve any CC&R's prior to recordation of the first final map. 
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Specific Conditions to be included in the Design of the Improvement Plans, to be met 
prior to approval of construction permit: 
 
16. The proposed storm drain flows to the storm drain system of Schulz Ranch Phase 3. 

This system is under construction with a design revision that is still in review. No site 
improvement permit, including grading permits, may be issued prior to the design revision 
being approved, including proof of lawful easements for the off-site drainage. No final 
map may be recorded for this subdivision until the revised storm drain improvements 
are installed and accepted or an approved alternative means of storm drain conveyance 
is provided. 

 
17. A separate mass grading permit will not be allowed. Grading must be permitted together 

with all other site improvements. 
 
18. A swale must be constructed along the west property line to intercept and propagate 

storm drainage. This feature must be maintained in perpetuity by a home owners 
association or similar entity unless common areas, including this swale, will be 
maintained by the Schulz Ranch maintenance district. A drainage easement shall be 
provided per condition 24 below. 

 
19. A traffic impact study must be provided with the site improvement permit application 

including a full stop sign warrant analysis of the intersection of Race Track Road and 
Center Drive, and the intersection must be signed and striped if recommended by the 
study. 

 
20. Fire hydrants must be provided at the end of the cul-de-sacs instead of flush assemblies. 

 
21. The applicant shall incorporate “best management practices” into their construction 

documents and specifications to reduce the spread of noxious weeds. 
 
22. The applicant shall install a 6 foot tall wood fence, matching Phase 1-4 of Schulz Ranch, 

along the common property line between Lot #29 and the Schulz Ranch Park. The 
property owner of Lot#29 shall maintain the fence in perpetuity. A deed restriction 
shall be recorded notifying any future owner of Lot #29 of this maintenance responsibility. 

 
Conditions to be Addressed with the Final Map 
 
23. The street shown as “Chalk Bluff Drive” on the Tentative Subdivision Map must be 

accurately labeled as “Tule Peak Circle.” 
 
24. A drainage easement must be provided on the final map for the swale required along the 

west property line, the map must note that fencing across the swale is prohibited and 
that the homeowners association or similar entity is responsible for maintenance of the 
swale. 
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25. The final map shall identify the location of Schulz Ranch Park and note that the property 
is intended for public use. The park is located north/northeast of the subject subdivision 
and adjacent to Lot #29. 

 
26. The setbacks shall be called out on the final map. 

 
27. The applicant shall provide the Community Development Department with a disclosure 

statement or similar instrument for review and approval. The document shall be recorded 
and provide for disclosure that properties in the vicinity are permitted to keep horses 
and other livestock and that there may be inconvenience or discomfort (e.g., noise, 
dust, and odors) that may arise from living in close proximity to such properties. 

 
28. A Homeowners Association or similar entity shall be created for the maintenance of the 

swale described in Condition 18 above, unless the common areas will be maintained 
by the Schulz Ranch maintenance district. 

 

Other Conditions of Approval: 
 
29. Prior to issuance any building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division 

for review and approval, a minimum of 3 distinctly different home models, consistent with 
Policy SR-SPA 3.1 of the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan. 

 
30. Consistent with the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Policy SR-SPA 3.6, homes on the buffer 

lots in the west and south of the subdivision shall be limited to single story. Additionally, 
based on a voluntary offer by the applicant, the homes located along the eastern 
boundary of the development shall be limited to single story. This shall be noted on the 
final map. 

 
31. Front yard landscaping and irrigation shall be provided by the developer. Prior to issuance 

of any building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division for review and 
approval, a minimum of 3 typical landscape schemes, consistent with Policy SR-SPA 3.5 
of the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan. 

 
32. Based on a voluntary offer by the applicant, the development shall participate in the 

Schulz Ranch maintenance district established for Phases 1 through 4 of the Schulz 
Ranch Common Open Space Development. The maintenance district must be 
considered for amendment by the Board of Supervisors prior to approval of the Final 
Map. 
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The decision was made on a vote of 3 ayes, 0 nays, 2 absent. 
 
_________________________ 
Hope Sullivan, AICP 
Planning Manager 
HS:lr 
 
 
Emailed on: 09/27/2019  By: LReseck 
 
 
 
Please sign and return this notice of decision with 10 days of receipt. 
 
I have read and acknowledge the Conditions of Approval as approved by the Carson City Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
 
__________________________________  ______________ 
APPLICANT and/or OWNER SIGNATURE   DATE 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
(Applicant/Owner Printed Name) 
 
 
 
RETURN VIA: 

 
Email to:  lreseck@carson.org 
Fax to:  (775) 887-2278 
Mail to:  Carson City Planning Division 

108 E. Proctor St. 
Carson City, NV 89701 
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APNs: Please refer to attached Exhibit A 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, under Carson City Municipal Code Section 
17.18.060(3)(a), the Carson City Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing regarding a 
proposed amendment of the Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District (LMD) to include 
Schulz Ranch Phase 5.  The Board of Supervisors meeting will be held on Thursday, 
September 3, 2020, beginning at 8:30 AM, and the public hearing on the LMD amendment will 
be heard as scheduled on the agenda when called by the Board of Supervisors.  The proposed 
amendment adds Phase 5 to the currently established LMD.  Phase 5 is 29 single family lots 
within the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area located at the southern terminus of Wheeler Peak 
Drive, approximately 600 feet south of Race Track Road and 750 feet east of Center Drive, as 
further described in the following Exhibits: 
  
 Exhibit A:  schedule of APNs; 
 Exhibit B:  a map depicting the existing LMD area and proposed Phase 5 addition; 
 Exhibit C: the Phase 5 property cross sections; 
 Exhibit D:  the Phase 5 development standards; 
 Exhibit E:  the proposed maintenance plan for Phase 5; 
 Exhibit F: the amended LMD construction schedule; 
 Exhibit G:  the amended financial plan for the LMD; and 
 Exhibit H: the amended assessment schedule for the LMD. 

 
 YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that due to the current declared State of Emergency 
in response to the global pandemic caused by the coronavirus (COVID-19) infectious disease 
outbreak, the Governor’s Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 has suspended the provisions 
of NRS 241.020 requiring the designation of a physical location for meetings of public bodies 
where members of the public are permitted to attend and participate.  Accordingly, Carson City 
will NOT have a physical location open to the public for this public hearing.  The phone number 
that you can call to give public comment, and the web address for the live stream that you may 
watch, are available on the Board of Supervisors agenda that can be accessed at the following 
web page after the agenda for the September 3, 2020, meeting is published: 
https://www.carson.org/government/meeting-information/agendas/board-of-supervisors-agendas-
with-supporting-materials.  The agenda will also contain instructions on how to make public 
comment. 
 
 ALL PERSONS MAY PRESENT THEIR VIEWS AT THE HEARING IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CARSON CITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA.  
 
 Further information about this notice, the proposed amendment to the LMD, the proposed 
assessment amount, and copies of the exhibits may be obtained by contacting the Carson City 
Parks, Recreation and Open Space administration office at (775) 887-2262. 
 
        ________________________ 
        Jennifer Budge, Director 
        Parks and Recreation 
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SCHEDULE OF APNs 
Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District 

 
City Property 
009-311-70 
 
010-701-01 
010-702-09 
010-703-14 
010-703-25 
010-731-01 
010-732-09 
010-733-03 
010-733-06 
010-733-18 
010-751-17 
010-751-32 through 33 
010-753-18 
010-754-01 
010-757-01 
 
Assessed Properties 
From Parcel Maps 2663, 2666, and 2667 
(8 Properties) 
010-671-06    
010-671-08 through 13 
010-671-15  
 
Phase 1 (100 properties) 
010-701-02 through 20 
010-702-01 through 08 
010-703-01 through 08 
010-703-29 through 32 
010-704-01 through 21 
010-711-01 through 09 
010-712-01 through 04 
010-713-01 through 09 
010-714-01 through 13 
010-715-01 through 05 

Phase 2 (105 properties) 
010-703-09 through 13 
010-703-15 through 24 
010-703-26 through 28 
010-704-22 through 53 
010-705-01 through 15 
010-711-10 
010-712-05 through 08 
010-712-10 through 28 
010-714-14 through 22 
010-715-06 through 12 
 
Phase 3 (111 properties)  
010-731-02 through 05 
010-732-01 through 04 
010-732-06 through 11 
010-733-01 through 02 
010-733-04 through 05 
010-733-07 through 17 
010-734-01 through 12 
010-735-01 through 20 
010-736-01 through 26 
010-737-01 through 24 
 
Phase 4 (100 properties) 
010-751-01 through 16 
010-751-18 through 31 
010-752-01 through 17 
010-753-01 through 17 
010-754-02 through 09 
010-755-01 through 11 
010-756-01 through 17 
 
Phase 5 (29 properties) 
009-311-47 
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Schulz Ranch Phase 5

Development Standards Requirements

Description Unit Quantity

15" Storm Drain Pipe RCP LF 355

18" Storm Drain Pipe RCP LF 105

Storm Drain Catch Basin Type III EA 3

Storm Drain Headwall EA 1

3' Wide Valley Gutter LF 872

6' Wide Valley Gutter LF 535

10' Wide Valley Gutter LF 200
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Schulz Ranch Maintenance Plan (Phase 5) 
 Intervals Action 

Maintenance Levels 

Storm drain facilities (Concrete 
Channels, Catch Basins, 
Concrete Headwall, Pipe) 

72 hours after first large storm 
and subsequent inspection 7 
days after. Then inspections will 
occur 2x per year or after 
greater storm events at 75 
hours and 7 days after event.  

Inspect for erosion within or 
around storm drain facilities. 
Inspect for excess sediment and 
debris in facilities.   

Performance Levels 

Storm drain facilities (Concrete 
Channels, Catch Basins, 
Concrete Headwall, Pipe) 

Eroded soil should be replaced, compacted, seeded, and mulched. 
Removed material should be placed somewhere that it cannot re-
enter the ditch. Ensure homeowners are not placing landscaping 
features or dumping clippings/landscaping debris within the 
channels. For excess sediment and debris, only remove enough 
material to maintain the original geometry of 
channel/outlet/basin. 
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Schulz Ranch LMD Construction Schedule (amended text in red) 

Year Phase # of Assessed Properties LMD Improvements 

2015-16 1 108 Portion of Racetrack Road landscaping as outlined in 
Exhibit C-2 of the LMD Petition 

2017-18 2 105 Linear pathways as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the LMD 
Petition 

2018-19 3 111 Remainder of Racetrack Road landscaping, 
*neighborhood park, south detention basin/ park, and 
linear pathways as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the LMD 
Petition 

2019-20 4 100 North detention basin/ park and gas line easement linear 
pathway as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the Petition  

2021-22 5 29 Drainage channels and connecting storm drain facilities 
as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the Petition.   

* The neighborhood park will be completed with the 210th residential lot is complete. The total number of lots including Phase 5 is 453 lots.  
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Schulz Ranch Financial Plan (Amended text in red )

MAINTENANCE COSTS
PHASE 1

Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Racetrack Road Landscaping SF 67,694 0.30$             20,308.20$         

Subtotal: 20,308.20$         

PHASE 2
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Linear Pathways SF 17,378 0.22$             3,823.16$           
Subtotal: 3,823.16$           

PHASE 3
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Maintenance and repair contract, LMD 
administration, janitorial services, 
and/or City staff maintenance and 
repair labor. YR 1 104,612.00$  104,612.00$       
Park Maintenance Worker   YR 1 67,412.00$    67,412.00$         
Seasonal Hourly Employee YR 1 18,200.00$    18,200.00$         
Overtime YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Training YR 1 600.00$         600.00$              
Phone Allowance YR 1 300.00$         300.00$              
Vehicle & Equipment Repair YR 1 1,500.00$      1,500.00$           
Park & Landscape Repair YR 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$           
Fertilizers & Chemicals YR 1 3,500.00$      3,500.00$           
Ice Melting Compond YR 1 1,500.00$      1,500.00$           
Plant Replacements YR 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$           
Vandalism Repairs YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Vehicle Fuel YR 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$           
Safety Equipment (OSHA) YR 1 600.00$         600.00$              
Irrigation Supplies YR 1 4,500.00$      4,500.00$           
Small Tools YR 1 500.00$         500.00$              
Equipment Rentals YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Power Utilities YR 1 2,500.00$      2,500.00$           
*Capital Needs and asset management YR 1 20,000.00$    20,000.00$         
Total Neighborhood Park Maintenance YR 1 Subtotal 133,112.00$       
* Capital Needs line item includes the depreciated costs for one (1) 4x4 3/4 ton truck @ $30,000 
over 10 years or $3,000 annually, one (1) utility vehicle @ $14,000 over 10 years or $1,400 
annually, depreciation and future capital needs such as concrete and asphalt replacement,
playground and park equipment, maintenance equipment, irrigation system replacements, 
fencing and lighting replacements, storm drainage improvements, and neighborhood monuments, etc.

PHASE 3 CONTINUED
South Detention Basin/ Park Area SF 71,946 0.27$             19,425.42$         
Linear Pathways SF 11,265 0.22$             2,478.30$           
Racetrack Road Landscaping SF 40,730 0.30$             12,219.00$         

Subtotal: 167,234.72$       
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PHASE 4
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

North Detention Basin/ Park Area SF 66,417 0.27$             17,932.59$         
Gasline Easement Linear Pathway SF 42,808 0.22$             9,417.76$           

Subtotal: 27,350.35$         

PHASE 5
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
Storm Drain Pipe and Inlets YR 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$           
3' Wide Valley Gutter LF 872 0.81$             706.32$              
6' Wide Valley Gutter LF 535 1.62$             866.70$              
10' Wide Valley Gutter LF 200 2.70$             540.00$              
Capital Needs YR 1 308.23$         308.23$              

Subtotal: 7,421.25$           
* Capital Needs line item includes future capital needs such as concrete, pipe, and other storm 
drain facility replacements and maintenance equipment. 

LMD Total Cost: 226,137.68$       

ALLOCATION BREAKDOWN
70% - 30%
Neighborhood Park 133,112.00$       
Detention Basins/ Park Areas 37,358.01$         
Racetrack Road Landscaping 32,527.20$         

Subtotal: 202,997.21$       
x70%

Total: 142,098.05$       

100%
Linear Pathways 6,301.46$           
Gasline Easement Linear Pathway 9,417.76$           
Storm Drain Facilities 7,421.25$           

Subtotal: 23,140.47$         
x100%

Total: 23,140.47$         

LMD TOTALS
Total LMD Yearly Cost 226,137.68$       
LMD Initial Deposit 5,000.00$           
Carson City Cost 60,899.16$         
Schulz Ranch Cost 165,238.52$       
Yearly Assessment/ Unit 364.76$              
Monthly Assessment/ Unit 30.40$                
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Schulz Ranch
Landscape Maintenance District (LMD)
Financial Plan
August 2020

Fiscal Year

Number of 
Assessed 

Properties
LMD 

Improvements
Maintenance 

Costs

LMD Share of 
Maintenance 

Costs

City Share of 
Maintenance 

Costs

Annual 
Assessment Per 

Assessed 
Property

LMD 
Assessment 

Revenue
LMD FY Starting 

Balance
LMD FY Ending 

Balance
2021 213 Phase 1 & 2 $35,628.00 $24,939.60 $10,688.40 $279.65 $59,565.45 $194,703.91 $229,329.76
2022 324 Phase 1, 2, & 3 $191,336.00 $135,847.00 $55,519.00 $280.00 $90,720.00 $229,329.76 $184,202.76
2023 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $285.00 $129,105.00 $184,202.76 $148,069.24
2024 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $295.00 $133,635.00 $148,069.24 $116,465.72
2025 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $305.00 $138,165.00 $116,465.72 $89,392.20
2026 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $320.00 $144,960.00 $89,392.20 $69,113.68
2027 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $335.00 $151,755.00 $69,113.68 $55,630.16
2028 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $350.00 $158,550.00 $55,630.16 $48,941.64
2029 453 Full Buildout $266,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $364.76 $165,236.28 $48,941.64 $48,939.40

Notes: 1.  Full Buildout includes Phases 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, and the Coffee Drive drainage.
2.  Buildout of the Phases has occurred more quickly than originally planned. 
3.  The LMD FY Starting Balance for FY 2021 is the ending balance for FY 2020, which was $194,703.91
4.  Annual Assessment Amount in FY 2029 and later years will be $364.76 per Assessed Property. 
5.  The billing cycle for the Assessment Amount will be the same as the billing cycle for real property taxes; 
      Assessment Amounts will be prorated for partial years (e.g. if an Assessed Property is created in the middle 
      of the fiscal year, the Assessed Property is only responsible to pay for the timer period from and after creation).
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Carson City Parks, Recreation, & Open Space 
3303 Butti Way, Building #9, Carson City, NV 89701   (775) 887-2262   FAX (775) 887-2145 

 
 
 

 

CARSON CITY NEVADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

 

 
APN: Please refer to schedule attached as Exhibit A. 

 
[DRAFT] NOTICE OF ACTION OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND 

AMENDMENT TO SCHULZ RANCH LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT 
RECORDED DOCUMENTS 454327 AND 505947 

 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Board of Supervisors has amended the 
Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District and that this amendment supplements information 
contained in document #454327, recorded on May 28, 2015, all parcels listed in the exhibits to 
recorded document #454327, and all parcels subdivided therefrom, and the information 
contained in document #505947, recorded on May 8, 2020.   

 

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that Schulz Ranch Phase 5 consists of 29 single 
family lots within the Schultz Ranch Specific Plan Area and is located at the southern terminus 
of Wheeler Peak Drive, approximately 600 feet south of Race Track Road and 750 feet east of 
Center Drive, as further depicted and described in the following Exhibits: 

 Exhibit A:  schedule of APNs; 
 Exhibit B:  a map depicting the existing LMD area and proposed Phase 5 addition; 
 Exhibit C: the Phase 5 property cross sections; 
 Exhibit D:  the Phase 5 development standards; 
 Exhibit E:  the proposed maintenance plan for Phase 5; 
 Exhibit F: the amended LMD construction schedule; 
 Exhibit G:  the amended financial plan for the LMD; and 
 Exhibit H: the amended assessment schedule for the LMD. 
 Exhibit I: a map depicting the LMD property, including Phase 5; 
 
As such, the Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District is hereby amended to add Phase 5 to 
the Maintenance District.  The designated LMD property in Phase 5 will be maintained as a part 
of the Maintenance District, and the maintenance plan for Phase 5 is outlined in Exhibit F. 

 

THE ASSESSMENT AMOUNT WILL NOT INCREASE DUE TO THE 
ADDITION OF THIS AREA AT THIS TIME.  Pursuant to the financial plan developed in 
conjunction with the amendment to add Phase 5 (Exhibits H and I), the annual assessments will 
be delayed or slightly lowered as a result of the amendment, as compared with the original 
financial plan. 
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Carson City Parks, Recreation, & Open Space 
3303 Butti Way, Building #9, Carson City, NV 89701   (775) 887-2262   FAX (775) 887-2145 

 
 
 

 

CARSON CITY NEVADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

 

 
 

Information about this notice, the Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District, and the 
assessment amount may be obtained by calling the Carson City Parks, Recreation and Open 
Space administration Office at 775.887.2262. 

 

 

        

Jennifer Budge, Director 
Parks and Recreation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF NEVADA 

SS 
CARSON CITY 
 
 On this ________ day of ________________ 2020, in Carson City Nevada, Jennifer 
Budge, Parks and Recreation Director, personally appeared before me, in and for Carson City, 
and is acknowledged before me to be the person and official described who executed the 
foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that she executed the same freely and voluntarily 
in her official capacity as the Parks and Recreation Director, for the uses and purposes mentioned 
therein. 
 
 
 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires 
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SCHEDULE OF APNs 
Schulz Ranch Landscape Maintenance District 

 
City Property 
009-311-70 
 
010-701-01 
010-702-09 
010-703-14 
010-703-25 
010-731-01 
010-732-09 
010-733-03 
010-733-06 
010-733-18 
010-751-17 
010-751-32 through 33 
010-753-18 
010-754-01 
010-757-01 
 
Assessed Properties 
From Parcel Maps 2663, 2666, and 2667 
(8 Properties) 
010-671-06    
010-671-08 through 13 
010-671-15  
 
Phase 1 (100 properties) 
010-701-02 through 20 
010-702-01 through 08 
010-703-01 through 08 
010-703-29 through 32 
010-704-01 through 21 
010-711-01 through 09 
010-712-01 through 04 
010-713-01 through 09 
010-714-01 through 13 
010-715-01 through 05 

Phase 2 (105 properties) 
010-703-09 through 13 
010-703-15 through 24 
010-703-26 through 28 
010-704-22 through 53 
010-705-01 through 15 
010-711-10 
010-712-05 through 08 
010-712-10 through 28 
010-714-14 through 22 
010-715-06 through 12 
 
Phase 3 (111 properties)  
010-731-02 through 05 
010-732-01 through 04 
010-732-06 through 11 
010-733-01 through 02 
010-733-04 through 05 
010-733-07 through 17 
010-734-01 through 12 
010-735-01 through 20 
010-736-01 through 26 
010-737-01 through 24 
 
Phase 4 (100 properties) 
010-751-01 through 16 
010-751-18 through 31 
010-752-01 through 17 
010-753-01 through 17 
010-754-02 through 09 
010-755-01 through 11 
010-756-01 through 17 
 
Phase 5 (29 properties) 
009-311-47 
 
 

 

Exhibit A

94



Exhibit B

95

AutoCAD SHX Text
MONUMENT PEAK  DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAHONTAN  DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELK RIDGE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHEELER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAHONTAN  DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELK RIDGE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MONUMENT PEAK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RACE TRACK ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAHOGANY HILL DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TULE PEAK CIRCLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKY BLUFF DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SADDLEHORN  DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKY BLUFF DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TULE PEAK CIRCLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RELAY PEAK COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
COPPER MOUNTAIN DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BISMARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
PEAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOPSY LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BIGELOW DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARC DOME DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONE PEAK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARC DOME DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOOKOUT  PEAK    DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAGLE PEAK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAGLE PEAK   COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAMMOTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MONTGOMERY PASS COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MTN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAWTOOTH RIDGE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARK/POND SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARK/POND SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARK/POND SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RACE TRACK ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MARTIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
RACE TRACK ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PEAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHALK BLUFF DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BANNER PEAK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALYCE COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
COFFEY DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RABE WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
RABE WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
PEAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT PROPERTY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=200'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED MAINTENANCE DISTRICT PROPERTY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTIING LOTS (424)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED LOTS (29)

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND: 



SECTION C - C

SECTION A - A

SECTION B - B

ACCESS ROAD

SECTION D - D

Exhibit C

96

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPTH=1.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
3:1 MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE=2:1 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
2%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE=2:1 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3:1 MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
5%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" CURB  4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" CURB  4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" CURB  4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" CURB  4,000 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPTH=0.25'

AutoCAD SHX Text
3:1 MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE=6:1 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE=6:1 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3:1 MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" OF 4,000 PSI CONCRETE



Schulz Ranch Phase 5

Development Standards Requirements

Description Unit Quantity

15" Storm Drain Pipe RCP LF 355

18" Storm Drain Pipe RCP LF 105

Storm Drain Catch Basin Type III EA 3

Storm Drain Headwall EA 1

3' Wide Valley Gutter LF 872

6' Wide Valley Gutter LF 535

10' Wide Valley Gutter LF 200
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Schulz Ranch Maintenance Plan (Phase 5) 
 Intervals Action 

Maintenance Levels 

Storm drain facilities (Concrete 
Channels, Catch Basins, 
Concrete Headwall, Pipe) 

72 hours after first large storm 
and subsequent inspection 7 
days after. Then inspections will 
occur 2x per year or after 
greater storm events at 75 
hours and 7 days after event.  

Inspect for erosion within or 
around storm drain facilities. 
Inspect for excess sediment and 
debris in facilities.   

Performance Levels 

Storm drain facilities (Concrete 
Channels, Catch Basins, 
Concrete Headwall, Pipe) 

Eroded soil should be replaced, compacted, seeded, and mulched. 
Removed material should be placed somewhere that it cannot re-
enter the ditch. Ensure homeowners are not placing landscaping 
features or dumping clippings/landscaping debris within the 
channels. For excess sediment and debris, only remove enough 
material to maintain the original geometry of 
channel/outlet/basin. 
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Schulz Ranch LMD Construction Schedule (amended text in red) 

Year Phase # of Assessed Properties LMD Improvements 

2015-16 1 108 Portion of Racetrack Road landscaping as outlined in 
Exhibit C-2 of the LMD Petition 

2017-18 2 105 Linear pathways as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the LMD 
Petition 

2018-19 3 111 Remainder of Racetrack Road landscaping, 
*neighborhood park, south detention basin/ park, and 
linear pathways as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the LMD 
Petition 

2019-20 4 100 North detention basin/ park and gas line easement linear 
pathway as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the Petition  

2021-22 5 29 Drainage channels and connecting storm drain facilities 
as outlined in Exhibit C-2 of the Petition.   

* The neighborhood park will be completed with the 210th residential lot is complete. The total number of lots including Phase 5 is 453 lots.  
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Schulz Ranch Financial Plan (Amended text in red )

MAINTENANCE COSTS
PHASE 1

Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Racetrack Road Landscaping SF 67,694 0.30$             20,308.20$         

Subtotal: 20,308.20$         

PHASE 2
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Linear Pathways SF 17,378 0.22$             3,823.16$           
Subtotal: 3,823.16$           

PHASE 3
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Maintenance and repair contract, LMD 
administration, janitorial services, 
and/or City staff maintenance and 
repair labor. YR 1 104,612.00$  104,612.00$       
Park Maintenance Worker   YR 1 67,412.00$    67,412.00$         
Seasonal Hourly Employee YR 1 18,200.00$    18,200.00$         
Overtime YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Training YR 1 600.00$         600.00$              
Phone Allowance YR 1 300.00$         300.00$              
Vehicle & Equipment Repair YR 1 1,500.00$      1,500.00$           
Park & Landscape Repair YR 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$           
Fertilizers & Chemicals YR 1 3,500.00$      3,500.00$           
Ice Melting Compond YR 1 1,500.00$      1,500.00$           
Plant Replacements YR 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$           
Vandalism Repairs YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Vehicle Fuel YR 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$           
Safety Equipment (OSHA) YR 1 600.00$         600.00$              
Irrigation Supplies YR 1 4,500.00$      4,500.00$           
Small Tools YR 1 500.00$         500.00$              
Equipment Rentals YR 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$           
Power Utilities YR 1 2,500.00$      2,500.00$           
*Capital Needs and asset management YR 1 20,000.00$    20,000.00$         
Total Neighborhood Park Maintenance YR 1 Subtotal 133,112.00$       
* Capital Needs line item includes the depreciated costs for one (1) 4x4 3/4 ton truck @ $30,000 
over 10 years or $3,000 annually, one (1) utility vehicle @ $14,000 over 10 years or $1,400 
annually, depreciation and future capital needs such as concrete and asphalt replacement,
playground and park equipment, maintenance equipment, irrigation system replacements, 
fencing and lighting replacements, storm drainage improvements, and neighborhood monuments, etc.

PHASE 3 CONTINUED
South Detention Basin/ Park Area SF 71,946 0.27$             19,425.42$         
Linear Pathways SF 11,265 0.22$             2,478.30$           
Racetrack Road Landscaping SF 40,730 0.30$             12,219.00$         

Subtotal: 167,234.72$       
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PHASE 4
Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

North Detention Basin/ Park Area SF 66,417 0.27$             17,932.59$         
Gasline Easement Linear Pathway SF 42,808 0.22$             9,417.76$           

Subtotal: 27,350.35$         

PHASE 5
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
Storm Drain Pipe and Inlets YR 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$           
3' Wide Valley Gutter LF 872 0.81$             706.32$              
6' Wide Valley Gutter LF 535 1.62$             866.70$              
10' Wide Valley Gutter LF 200 2.70$             540.00$              
Capital Needs YR 1 308.23$         308.23$              

Subtotal: 7,421.25$           
* Capital Needs line item includes future capital needs such as concrete, pipe, and other storm 
drain facility replacements and maintenance equipment. 

LMD Total Cost: 226,137.68$       

ALLOCATION BREAKDOWN
70% - 30%
Neighborhood Park 133,112.00$       
Detention Basins/ Park Areas 37,358.01$         
Racetrack Road Landscaping 32,527.20$         

Subtotal: 202,997.21$       
x70%

Total: 142,098.05$       

100%
Linear Pathways 6,301.46$           
Gasline Easement Linear Pathway 9,417.76$           
Storm Drain Facilities 7,421.25$           

Subtotal: 23,140.47$         
x100%

Total: 23,140.47$         

LMD TOTALS
Total LMD Yearly Cost 226,137.68$       
LMD Initial Deposit 5,000.00$           
Carson City Cost 60,899.16$         
Schulz Ranch Cost 165,238.52$       
Yearly Assessment/ Unit 364.76$              
Monthly Assessment/ Unit 30.40$                
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Schulz Ranch
Landscape Maintenance District (LMD)
Financial Plan
August 2020

Fiscal Year

Number of 
Assessed 

Properties
LMD 

Improvements
Maintenance 

Costs

LMD Share of 
Maintenance 

Costs

City Share of 
Maintenance 

Costs

Annual 
Assessment Per 

Assessed 
Property

LMD 
Assessment 

Revenue
LMD FY Starting 

Balance
LMD FY Ending 

Balance
2021 213 Current $35,628.00 $24,939.60 $10,688.40 $279.65 $59,565.45 $194,703.91 $229,329.76
2022 324 Phase 1, 2, & 3 $191,336.00 $135,847.00 $55,519.00 $280.00 $90,720.00 $229,329.76 $184,202.76
2023 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $285.00 $129,105.00 $184,202.76 $148,069.24
2024 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $295.00 $133,635.00 $148,069.24 $116,465.72
2025 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $305.00 $138,165.00 $116,465.72 $89,392.20
2026 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $320.00 $144,960.00 $89,392.20 $69,113.68
2027 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $335.00 $151,755.00 $69,113.68 $55,630.16
2028 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $350.00 $158,550.00 $55,630.16 $48,941.64
2029 453 Full Buildout $226,137.68 $165,238.52 $60,899.00 $364.76 $165,236.28 $48,941.64 $48,939.40

Notes: 1.  Full Buildout includes Phases 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, and the Coffee Drive drainage.
2.  Buildout of the Phases has occurred more quickly than originally planned. 
3.  The LMD FY Starting Balance for FY 2021 is the ending balance for FY 2020, which was $194,703.91
4.  Annual Assessment Amount in FY 2029 and later years will be $364.76 per Assessed Property. 
5.  The billing cycle for the Assessment Amount will be the same as the billing cycle for real property taxes; 
      Assessment Amounts will be prorated for partial years (e.g. if an Assessed Property is created in the middle 
      of the fiscal year, the Assessed Property is only responsible to pay for the time period from and after creation).
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